

No. 24-60223

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

AT&T INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the Federal Communications  
Commission

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER AT&T INC.

---

Pratik A. Shah  
Z.W. Julius Chen  
Margaret O. Rusconi  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 887-4000  
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288  
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for Petitioner AT&T Inc.*

## AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 24-60223, *AT&T Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE COMMISSION’S FORFEITURE SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED HERE .....	3
A.    The Forfeiture Scheme Violates The Seventh Amendment.....	3
1. <i>The Commission relies on arguments Jarkey forecloses.</i> .....	3
2. <i>The possibility of a government collection action does not satisfy AT&amp;T’s Seventh Amendment right.</i> .....	7
B.    The Forfeiture Scheme Violates Article III And Due Process.....	12
C.    The Forfeiture Scheme Violates The Nondelegation Doctrine.....	14
II.   THE COMMISSION EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	16
A.    Section 222 Does Not Cover The Location Information At Issue.....	16
B.    The Commission Failed To Provide “Fair Notice” That Section 222 Applied.....	19
III.  THE COMMISSION’S LIABILITY DETERMINATION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	21
IV.  THE COMMISSION’S ISSUANCE OF A \$57 MILLION PENALTY IS LAWLESS.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	6
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	15, 16
<i>Davis v. Echo Valley Condo. Ass’n</i> , 945 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>In re Nobleman</i> , 968 F.2d 483 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>In re Texas Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 1330 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Kotch v. Board of River Port Pilot Comm’rs for Port of New Orleans</i> , 330 U.S. 552 (1947).....	28
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	15
<i>National Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	6

<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019).....	11
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	4
<i>United States v. Herrera-Ochoa</i> , 245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 691 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Wiese</i> , 896 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	19
<i>Wages &amp; White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	12
<b><u>COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS:</u></b>	
<i>Amendment of Section 1.80(b) of the Comm’n’s Rules</i> , 34 FCC Rcd. 12824 (2019).....	26
<i>Request by CTIA to Commence Rulemaking to Establish Fair Location Info. Practices</i> , Order, FCC 02-208 (July 24, 2002).....	20
<i>Safeguarding &amp; Securing the Open Internet</i> , Declaratory Ruling, Order, Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, WC Docket Nos. 23-320 & 17-108, FCC 24-52 (May 7, 2024).....	20

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C.  
    § 2462.....7

47 U.S.C.  
    § 153(51).....17  
    § 154(j).....15  
    § 222(c)(1) .....24  
    § 222(h)(1)(A).....2, 16, 17, 18  
    § 503(b)(2)(B).....26  
    § 503(b)(3)(A).....14, 15  
    § 504(a).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

47 C.F.R.  
    § 64.2010(a) .....5, 21

FCC, Wireless Telecomms. Bureau, *Location-Based Services: An Overview of Opportunities and Other Considerations* (May 2012).....22

Kaczorowski, Robert J., *The Common-Law Background of Nineteenth-Century Tort Law*, 51 OHIO ST. L.J. 1127 (1990).....6

Letter from Jessica Rosenworcel, Commission Chairwoman to John Stankey, Chief Executive Officer, AT&T Services, Inc. (July 19, 2022) .....13

Letter from Lee G. Petro, Counsel for the Wright Pet’rs to Marlene Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WC Docket No. 17-126 (Aug. 5, 2017).....25

*Solely*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1118 (10th ed. 1997) .....18
